

No. 23-824

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID L. MILLER,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF 23 STATES AND THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

*Attorney General of Oregon*

BENJAMIN GUTMAN

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

PEENESH SHAH

*Assistant Attorney General*

Oregon Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

benjamin.gutman@

doj.oregon.gov

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Section 544(b)(1) allows a trustee to avoid transfers only to the extent that an actual creditor could do so outside of bankruptcy. ....	5
B. Outside of bankruptcy, sovereign immunity would bar applying the Utah law invoked by the trustee against the United States.....	6
C. Section 106 does not alter the actual-creditor- outside-of-bankruptcy requirement of section 544(b)(1). ....	7
1. As a waiver of sovereign immunity, section 106 is construed narrowly.....	8
2. Section 106 can plausibly be read to preserve immunity against avoidance actions that would be barred outside of bankruptcy. ....	10
3. The contrary view raises serious questions about Congress' authority to abrogate state sovereign immunity.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	16
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) .....	1
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	13, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Shelton</i> , 47 Conn. 400 (1879).....	17
<i>Cortez v. Vogt</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 917 (1997) .....	16
<i>Dillworth v. Ginn (In re Gin-La St. Lucie Ltd.)</i> , 2010 WL 8756757, at *3–*5 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2010).....	14
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	17
<i>Hanover Nat. Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902) .....	18, 19
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep’t of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	9
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Equip. Acquisition Res., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 15
<i>In re Momentum Development, LLC</i> , 649 B.R. 333 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2023) .....	16

<i>In re Porter</i> , 37 B.R. 56 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1984) .....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	13
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023) .....	9, 13, 16, 18
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1247 (10th Cir. 2023).....	6, 8
<i>Phillips v. Levie</i> , 593 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 373 (1899) .....	7
<i>Sender v. Simon</i> , 84 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022) .....	18
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	9
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 87 US 251 (1873).....	16
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1982).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 106(a) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	16
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 505/8(a) .....	11

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 2041 .....	15
N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.02(A)(1) .....	11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	14
U.S. Const., Amend. XI.....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 25-6-203(1).....	6, 7

### **Other Authorities**

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 544.06[1], at 544–24 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. Apr. 2022) .....	5, 10
House Judiciary Committee, Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Section-By-Section Description, 140 Cong. Rec. H10764 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994) .....	12
Peter D. Russin et. al., <i>Implications of Wholesale Adoption of UVTA Choice-of-Law Provisions</i> , <i>Am. Bankr. Inst. J.</i> 30 (2015).....	18
Uniform Law Commission, Voidable Transactions Act, Enactment Map, <a href="https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=64ee1ccc-a3ae-4a5e-a18f-a5ba8206bf49">https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=64ee1ccc-a3ae-4a5e-a18f-a5ba8206bf49</a> (last visited July 24, 2024).....	17
<i>Uniform Voidable Transactions Act Approved by Uniform Law Commission to Replace UFTA</i> (Jones Day Publications, Sept./Oct. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.jonesday.com/en/insights/2014/10/uniform-voidable-transactions-act-approved-by-uniform-law-commission-to-replace-ufta">https://www.jonesday.com/en/insights/2014/10/uniform-voidable-transactions-act-approved-by-uniform-law-commission-to-replace-ufta</a> (last visited July 24, 2024).....	18
